

No. 21-309

In The Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES Co.

Petitioner,

v.

LATRICE SAXON

Respondent.

— ◆ —
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

— ◆ —
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS
— ◆ —

SCOTT A. CHESIN
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
1325 Avenue of the
Americas, 28th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 779-6016
schesin@shb.com

MELISSA A. SIEBERT
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
111 South Wacker
Drive, Suite 4700
Chicago, Ill. 60606
(312) 704-7700
masiebert@shb.com

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

KATELAND R. JACKSON
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 662-4852
krjackson@shb.com

CHRISTOPHER R. WRAY
SHOOK, HARDY &
BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, Mo.
64108-2613
(816) 559-2014
cwray@shb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Contents	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
A. There Is a 2–1 Circuit Split Over Who Qualifies As an Exempt “Transportation Worker” Under Section 1 of the FAA.	4
B. Respondent’s Implausible Claim that this Court Has Already Decided the Question Presented Reflects Her Incorrect View of the Merits.	9
C. These Important and Recurring Issues Warrant the Court’s Review Now.	11
D. This Case is an Excellent Vehicle.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , Nos. 20-1373, 20-1379, 2021 WL 5149039 (1st Cir. Nov. 5, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Servs., Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021).....	1, 4, 7, 10
<i>New Prime v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>Rittman v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10
